

April 2015

# **Toxics Cleanup Program**

# **Site Cleanup Documents Available for Public Review and Comment**

## **Ecology Wants Your Input!**

The Department of Ecology is asking for your comments on a proposal to remove the Wyman's Marina and Wholesale Supply Site from hazardous waste site lists. The Site is one of several properties on the Fidalgo Bay waterfront that have been studied for cleanup under the State's Puget Sound Initiative. It is located at 202 U Avenue in Anacortes, Washington.

You are invited to:

- **Review** the draft No Further Action Letter. The Letter explains Ecology has determined no further remedial action is necessary in order to clean up contamination at the Site.
- Send your comments to Ecology for consideration.

### **Site Background and Cleanup Process**

The Site and surrounding area were used historically for lumber milling, shipbuilding operations, boat maintenance and engineer repair services. In 1998, boat maintenance operations and all underground storage tanks associated with marine fueling were decommissioned and removed.

In 2003, Ecology notified the Port (Site owner) that Wyman's Marina was being added to their list of Sites known to be contaminated by hazardous substances. The decision was based on the results of prior investigations, which found the Site contains contaminated materials in the soil, including:

- Gasoline-, diesel-, and heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons
- Metals including arsenic, cadium, copper, lead and mercury
- Pesticides (4,4 DDD)

The Port volunteered to clean up the Site under Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program. Contaminated materials and in-water and upland structures were excavated. Over 400 tons of contaminated soil were removed from 1998 to 2014. Samples collected after the removal of these structures found contaminant levels to be below the required minimum.

## What Happens Next?

Ecology will review and consider all comments received during the comment period. Based on comments received, Ecology will either remove the Site from the applicable lists (the Hazardous Sites List, Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List, and Leaking Underground Storage Tank List) or withdraw its opinion in the draft No Further Action Letter.

Ecology will conduct periodic reviews of the post-cleanup conditions at the Site to ensure they remain protective of human health and the environment. If future documents on the Site are developed, you will be notified of additional public comment periods.

Publication Number: 15-09-047



## **Comments Invited**

April 20 – May 19, 2015

## Submit Comments and

**Technical Questions to:** Arianne Fernandez - Site Manager Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program PO Box 47600 Olympia, WA 98504-7600 (360) 407-7209 Arianne.Fernandez@ecy.wa.gov

#### **Document Review Locations**

#### Anacortes Public Library

1220 10<sup>th</sup> Street Anacortes, WA 98221 (360) 293-1910 <u>http://library.cityofanacortes.org/cli</u> ent/default

#### Ecology Headquarters

300 Desmond Drive SE Lacey, WA 98503 By appointment only: Contact Carol Dorn Carol.Dorn@ecy.wa.gov

(360) 407-7224

#### Wyman's Marina and Wholesale Supply Website

https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/Site page.aspx?csid=2097

> Facility Site ID #: 2821735 Cleanup Site ID #: 2097



Toxics Cleanup Program PO Box 47600 Olympia, WA 98504-7600

# Wyman's Marina and Wholesale Supply

Anacortes, Skagit County, WA

Ecology Seeks Public Comment on Proposed Site Delisting

Public Comment Period: April 20 – May 19, 2015

Facility Site ID #: 2821735 Cleanup Site ID #: 2097



Wyman's Marina and Wholesale Supply is located at 202 U Avenue in Anacortes.

#### Help with other languages and formats?

If you need this publication in an alternate format, please call the Toxics Cleanup Program at (360) 407-7170. Persons with hearing loss can call 711 for Washington Relay Service. Persons with a speech disability can call (877) 833-6341.

To view Ecology's other public comment periods and events, go to http://apps.ecy.wa.gov/pubcalendar/calendar.asp